
 
 

 
 

February 2, 2026 

  

Listing Department,  

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (E), 

Mumbai – 400 051 

 

NSE Symbol: ARTEMISMED 

Listing Department,  

BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, 

Mumbai – 400 001 

 

Scrip Code: 542919 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on February 2, 2026 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors at its meeting 

held today, inter- alia: 

 

1. Approved the Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the 

quarter/ nine months period ended December 31, 2025. 

 

2. Approved the raising of funds for an aggregate amount not exceeding Rs. 700  crores (Rupees 

Seven Hundred Crores Only), by way of issuance of any instrument or security for cash, including 

equity shares, fully or partly convertible debentures, non-convertible debentures along with 

warrants, any other equity based securities or any combination thereof, in one or more tranches 

and/or one or more issuances, simultaneously or otherwise, including by way of preferential 

allotment or a private placement, qualified institutions placement(s) and/or any combination 

thereof or any other method as may be permitted in accordance with the applicable provisions of 

the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2018, (each as amended) and any other applicable law, in such manner, and on such terms and 

conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the Board/ its committee in its absolute discretion, 

subject to the receipt of necessary approvals, including the approval of the members of the 

Company and such other regulatory and statutory approvals as may be required. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI Listing Regulations, please find enclosed herewith the Un-audited 

Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter/ nine months period 

ended December 31, 2025 and limited review reports for the said period issued by the Statutory Auditors 

of the Company. 

 

In terms of Regulation 47 of SEBI Listing Regulations, the extract of the Un-audited Consolidated 

Financial Results for the quarter/ nine months period ended December 31, 2025, along with the Quick 

Response (QR) code and the details of the webpage where the complete financial results are accessible, 

shall be published in the newspapers. 
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The full format of the financial results shall be available on the website of the Stock Exchanges where 

equity shares of the Company are listed i.e. www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on 

Company’s website www.artemishospitals.com.  

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 4:00 PM and concluded at 6:10 PM. 

You are requested to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For Artemis Medicare Services Limited 

Poonam Makkar 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Encl.: As above 
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CA T R Chadha & Co LLP 
IND I A Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Review of Quarter and Nine Months Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Resu lts of Artemis Medicare Services Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 
T he Board of Directors 
Artemis Medicare Services Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaud ited Financial Results of Artemis 
Medicare Services Limited (' the Company') for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, 
(hereinafter referred to as "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBl (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended to date ("Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 3-!, (Ind AS 3-l) "Interim 
Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read wi th 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accourlting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Sta11dard 011 Review E11gage111e11ts 
(SRE) 2410 'Review of Interi111 Fina11cial Information peiformed by the llldepende11t Auditor of the 
Entity', issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India (!CAI). This Standard requires that 
we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 
material misstatement. A review of interim financ ial information consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and o ther review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 1-13(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 
and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in all 
material respects in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations including the 
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Place of signature: Noida 
Date: February 02, 2026 
UDIN: 26057986VIYYTJ5369 

For T R Chadha & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Regish·ation l o.006711N/ 500028 

Neena Goel 
Parb1er 

Membership No. 057986 
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12. 

ARTEMIS MEDICARE SERVICES LIMITED 

CIN: L85110DL2004PLC126414 

Registered office: Plot No.14, Sector 20, Dwarka, South West Delhi, Delhi- 110075 

Ph.: •91-124-4511111: Email: 1nvestor@artemishospitals.com; Website: www.artem1shosp1tals.com 

STATEMEMT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter ended Nine Months ended I 
Particulars 31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 ll-Dec-24 

(Unaudited) 
Income 

(a) Revenue from Operations 26,712.34 26,978.31 22,689.34 78,670.51 67,8-l6.00 
(b) Other Income 748.80 778.35 880.34 2,222.91 2,068.20 
Total Income 27,461.14 27,756.66 
Expenses 

23,569.68 80,893.42 69,914.20 

(a) Operative Expenses 16,341.97 16,285.91 13,731.31 48,072.44 40,862.32 
(b) Purchases of Stock in Trade 

(c) Changes m inv!ntories of Stock in Trade 
0.54 

(d) Employee Benefits Expense 4,231.24 3,825.42 3,63-l.90 11,787.31 10,571.07 
(e) Finance Costs 659.39 633.42 765.42 2,063.73 2,295.44 
(f) Deprecia tion and Amortization Expense 1,204.62 1,123.89 !,09~.38 3,394.50 3,1 75.98 
(g) Other Expenses 1,759.27 1,851.15 1.639.55 5,327.21 4,982.11 

Total Expenses 24,196.49 23,779.79 20,865.56 70,645.19 61,888.46 
Profit before exceptional items and tax (1·2) 3,264.65 3,976.87 2,704.12 10,248.23 8,025.74 
Exceptional Items (Impact of Labour Code) 307.44 307.4J 
Profit before tax (3-4) 2,957.21 3,976.87 2,704.12 9,940.79 8,025.74 
Tax Expense: 

(a) Current Tax 547.75 821.67 
(b) Earlier Year Tax 

591.39 2.142.24 1,755.23 

(cl Deferred Tax Charge/ (Credit) 58.18 158.75 34.90 409.10 245.19 
Total Tax Expense 705.93 980.42 626.29 2,551.34 2,000.42 
Net Profit after tax (5-6) 2,251.28 2,996.45 2,077.83 7,389.45 6,025.32 

Other comprehensive income / (Loss) 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Remeasurement .1ain/(loss) of defined employee benefit plans (58.55) (28.61) (>3.05) ( 106.95) (129.16) 
(b) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 14.74 7.20 10.84 26.92 32.51 
(c) Deferred Tax adjustment on revaluation that will not be reclassified to 

profit or loss 11.02 11.01 12.71 33.04 38.12 

Net Other comprehensive income/ (Loss) (32.79) (10.40) (19.50) (46.99) (58.53) 
Total comprehensive income {7+8) 2,218.49 2,986.05 2,058.33 7,342.46 5,966.79 
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value Re. 1/- each) 1,583.06 1,389.32 1,376.02 1.583.06 1,376.02 

Other Equity I Excluding Revaluation Reserves} 

Earning per Equity Share (Face value Re. 1/· each) 

(a ) Basic 1.42" 1.90• 1,33• 4.68" 3.94° 
(b) Diluted 1.42° 1.89° 1.31 ' 4.68" 3.89• 

• Not annualised 

( t in lacs ) 

Year ended 
31-Mar-25 

(Audited) 

91,326 13 

3,291.50 

94,617.63 

SS, 160.06 

0.54 

14,371 00 

3,048 26 

4,301.80 

6,810.51 

83,692.17 

10,925.46 

10,92S.46 

2,111.26 

20.96 

447.46 
2,579.68 
8,345.78 

(79.15) 

19.92 

50.83 

(8.40) 
8,337.38 

1,376.02 

75,954.72 

5.42 
S.36 



Notes:-

1 The aoove •.maud1ted standalone ;man::,al results for the quarter and nine months endeo i::>ecember 31. 2025 (financial resu!B ) nave oeen reviewed oy tne Aud -t 

Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of 01recton of the C:impany at their respective meetings he!d on February 02, 2025. The financial results were subJei;t 

to hm1ted r?v,ew by the statutory auditors.T R : hadha & Co LLP and the re'/1ew report is unriod,f-ed 

2 The above f1nanc1al results have been oreoarej in accordance W'th the ::ompan1es (ln~.3n Atcounting Standar::ls} qules. 2015. as ariended (lnd ~S), as prescribed ur,der 

Section !33 of the Compan1es Act 2013 (the 'Act'] read with the Companies (lnd1an Accounting Standards) rtules, 2015 (a.s amended) and the other recoin1sed account.na 

practices and policies to the e><tent applicable and i.s 1n compliance wtth presentation and disclosure requ1rl!ments of Regulat ion 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obl,gations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015 (as amended). 

3 Segment Reporting: 

The Company's operation predominantly compnses providing Healthcare services to patients. As per Ind AS 108 and our internal structure and nformat1on mecnan1sms, tne 

Company has onl11 one reportable business seiiment, I.e., "Healthcare Services". 

G~oqrooh1cal 1nformotton 

Geographical mformat1on analyses the C:>mpany's revenue by the country of domicile (1.e. India) and other countries. In presenting the geoeraphical mformauon, segment 

revenue has been based on the geographical location of the customers. 

Region Revenue from Operations 

Quarter ended Nine Months ended Year ended 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 

India 17.962.42 18,729.59 16,202.61 54,628.65 49,660.36 65.893 J7 

Outside India 8.749.92 8,248.72 6,486.73 l J ,041.86 18,185.54 25,432 66 

Total 26,712.34 26,978.31 22,689.34 78,670.51 67,846.00 91,326.13 

Region Carrying amount of Non-Current Assets 

Quarter ended Nine Months ended Year ended 

31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 

India SJ,558.23 82,735.49 79.241.29 SJ ,558.23 79,2J J.29 79,363.07 

Outside India 

Total 84,558.23 82,735.49 79,241.29 84,558.23 79,241.29 79,363.07 

-1. During th! quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, the Company has issued 4,ll,7S0 and l7.4l,750 number of equity shares. each fully paid up at "'-1/· per 

share to it 's Managing Dlfector pursuant to Artemis Medicare Management Stock Option Plan - 2021 (the Plan), which have been duly listed m the respective Stock 
Exchanges. ranking pan passu with the ex1st1ng equity shares of the Company. 

S. On November 21. 2025. the Government of India notified provisions of the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Secunty, 2020 

and the Occupauonal Safety, Heal th and Working Conditions Code. 2020. ('l abour Codes' ) which consolidate twenty.nine exmmg labour laws into a unified framework 

governing employee benefits durmg employment and post-employment. The Labour Codes, amongst other thmgs introduces changes, 1ncludmg a uniform defm1t1on of 

wages and enhanced benefns relating to leave. The Company has assessed the frnanc1al implications of these changes on the basis of best information available, consistent 

with the guidance provided by the lnst itue of Chartered Accountants of India, which has resulted m increase 1n gratuity & leave liabil ity by ~307.4J Lacs. Considering the 

impact ansing out of an enactment of the new legislation is an event of non-recurring nature. the Company has presented this mcremental amount as "Impact of l abour 

Codes" under "'Exceptional Item .. m the Condensed Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The Company 

continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour Codes and will evaluatl! impact 1f any on the measurement of the tmployee benefits liability 

6. The previous period's/year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current penod/year class1f1cation/disclosures. 

Place : Gurugram 

Date : February 02, 2026 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

Actemts Medicate SeC'11ces 1.Jm1ted 

~(t2t 

~ 
Chairman 



CA T R Chadha & Co LLP 
I N DI A Ch a rtered Accountant s 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Review of Quarter and nine months Unaudited Consolidated 
Unaudited Financial Results of Artemis Medicare Services Limited Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the 
SEB I (Lis ting Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Artemis Medicare Services Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of 
Artemis Med icare Services Limited ('the Hold ing Company') and its subsidiary (the holding 
Company and its subsidiary together referred to as ' the Group') for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025, (hereinafter referred to as "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant 
to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Req uiJements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended to date (" Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by 
the Holding Company's Board of Di.rectors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 3-!, (Ind AS 3-!) "Interim 
Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibil ity is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard 011 Review E11gage111e11ts 
(SRE) 2-110 'Review of l11teri111 Fi11a11cial l 11fo r111at io11 performed by tlze lndepe11de11t A uditor of tlze 
E11tity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (!CAI). This Standard requires that 
we plan and perform the review to obtain modera te assurance as to whether the Statement is free of 
material missta tement. A review of interim financia l information consists of making inquiries, 
prin1arily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
a nalytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 1-!3(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 
a nd consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance tha t we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed proced ures in accordance with circular issued by the SEBI under Regulations 33(8) 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and DisclosUJe Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the 
extent applicable. 

-!. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 
a . Artemis Medicare Services Limited, the Holding Com pa ny 
b. Artemis Cardiac Care Private Limited, a Subsidiary Company 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based 
on the consideration of the review reports of the other audi tors referred to in paragraph 6 below, 
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Consolidated 
Statement prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting StandaJd and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of Listing Regulations (as amended) including the manner in which it is to be disclosed,,;,',::;;------.a:;:,,..._ 
or that it contains any material misstatement. ~o\'la & C 
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CA T R Chadha & Co LLP 
IN D I A Chartered Accountants 

Other Matters 

6. The accompanying Statements include the unaud ited interim financial results/ statement and other 
financial information, in respect of the subsidiary company i.e., Artemis Cardiac Care Private Limited, 
whose unaudited interim financial results/ statemen ts incl ude total revenue of f522.51 lakhs and 
H530.71 lakhs, total et Profit/ (loss) after Tax of f(30.11) lakhs and f(43.78) lakhs, total 
comprehensi\'e income/ (loss) of f(30.96) lakhs and f (45.35) lakhs, for the quarter and nine months 
ended on December 31, 2025, as considered in the Statement. 

These in'terim financial statements and other financial information have been reviewed by another fi rm 
of Chartered Accountants whose Review Report, vi.de which they have issued an unmodified 
conclusion, ha\'e been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so 
far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on 
the report of such other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in this ma tter. 

Place of Signature: Noida 
Date: February 02, 2026 
UDIN: 26057986ZJLGSA3011 

For T R Chadha & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration I o.00671ll / N500028 

Neena Goel 
Partner 

Membership No. 057986 
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ARTEMIS MEDICARE SERVICES LIMITED 

CIN: L85110DL2004PLC126414 

Registered office: Plot No.14, Sector 20, Dwarka, South West Delhi, Delhi- 110075 

Ph: +91-12.J-4511111; Email: investor@artem1shospitals.com;Website:www.artemishospitals.com 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Particulars 31-0ec-25 

Income 

(a ) Revenue from Operations 27,235 23 
(b) Other Income 746.01 
Total Income 27,981.24 
Expenses 

(a) Operative Expenses 16,611.56 
(b) Purchases of Stock in Trade 

(c) Changes in inventories of Stock m Trade 

(d) Employee Benefits Expense 4,342.J2 
(e) Finance Costs 674.59 
(f) Deprec1at1on and Amort1zat1on Expense 1,244.34 
(g) Other Expenses 1,820.37 

Total E>epenses 24,697.28 
Profit before exceptional items and tax 11·21 3,283.96 
Excepttonal Items (Impact of Labour Code) 307.44 
Profit before tax (3-4) 2,976.52 
Tax Expense: 

(a) Current Tax 647.75 
(b) Earlier Year Tax 

(cl Deferred Tax Charge/ (Credit) 105.33 
Total Tax Expense 753.08 
Net Profit after tax (5-6) 2,223.44 

Other comprehensive income / (Loss) 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(a) Remeasurement gain/(loss) of defined employee benefit plans (59.69) 

(b) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 15.03 
(c) Deferred Tax adjustment on revaluation that will not be reclassified to 

profit or loss 11.02 

Net Other comprehensive income/ (loss) (33.64) 

Total comprehensive income {7+8) 2,189.81 

Profit/ (Loss) attributable to: 
Shareholders of the Company 2,233.99 
Non-Controlling Interest (10.54) 

Total Comprehensive Income/ {Loss) attributable to: 

Shareholders of the Company 2,200.64 
Non-Controlling Interest (10.831 

Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value Re. 1/ - each) 1,583.06 

Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserves) 

Earning per Equity Share (Face value Re. 1/- each) 

(a) Basic 1.41" 
(b) Diluted 1.41" 

• Not annualised 

Quarter ended I Nine Months ended 
30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-0ec-25 

(Unaudited) 

27,470.28 23,239.14 80,20160 
765.44 879. 75 2,204 2J 

28,235.72 24,U8.89 82,405.84 

16,546.67 14,044.25 48,88J 96 

3,927.46 3,747.14 12.109 97 
718.58 800.18 2,131.35 

1,171.16 1,145.04 3,53 1.13 

1,934.27 1,701.39 5,548.45 

24,298.14 21,438.00 72,205.86 
3,937.58 2,680.89 10,199.98 

307 44 
3,937.58 2,680.89 9,892.54 

821.67 591.39 2,142.24 

115.69 29.77 406.89 

937.36 621.16 2,549.13 
3,000.22 2,059.73 7,343.41 

(29.10) (43.73) (109.06) 

7.33 11.01 27.46 

11.01 12.71 33.04 

(10.76) (20.01) (48.56) 

2,989.46 2,039.72 7,294.86 

2,996.88 2,066.79 7,358.74 
3.35 (7.05) (15.32) 

2,986.24 2,046.94 7,310.72 

3.22 (7.22) (15.87) 

1,389.32 1,376.02 1,583.06 

1.90• 1.32• 4.66· 
1.89' 1.31 • 4.66· 

~~ ---------

31-Dec-24 

69. 701.56 

2,064.09 

71,765.75 

41.929 58 

0.54 

10,922.96 

l,J!l.26 

3,3J2.21 

5,259.0J 

63,865.59 
7,900.16 

7,900.16 

1,755.23 

219.70 

1,974.93 

5,925.23 

(131.19) 

33.02 

38.12 

(60.05) 

5,865.18 

5,959.68 
(34.45) 

5,900.16 

(34.98) 

1,376.02 

3.89· 

3.85" 

( f in l acs} 

Year ended 
31-Mar-25 

(Audited) 

93,691 67 

3,298.59 

96,990.26 

56,521.05 

0.54 

14,837 25 

3,194.JS 

4,515.49 

7,153.36 

86,223.68 
10,766.58 

10,766.58 

2,111.25 

20.96 

416.74 

2,548.96 
8,217.62 

(81.08) 

20.41 

50.83 

(9.84) 

8,207.78 

8,262.58 

(44.96) 

8,253.24 

(45.46) 

1,376.02 

75,542.52 

5.37 

5.31 



Notes:• 

L The above unaudited Consolidated firancial r esults of Mtem1s Medicare Services Limited (the Company) and one Subsidiary :omoany (together referred a.i !he Group '! for 

the quarter and nine months endeJ December 31, 2025. have oeen reviewed by the Audit ::omm1ttee and subsequent ly approved by tne Board of Directors -:,i the :ompany 

at their respective me~tings n~ld on February 02, 2026 Th e financial results were sub1ect to limited review by the statutory auditors, T R Chadha & Co LL? and the revrew 
reoort is unmodifred. 

2. The above financial results have been prepared in acc:,dance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amenJed (Ind A5). as orescnbed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (the 'Act') read with the Companies (lnd1an Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as am ended) and the other recognised accountmg 

practices and policies to the extent apolicable and is in compliance with presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SESI (limng Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). 

3. Segment Reporting: 

The Group's operation predominantly compnses providing Healthcare services to patients. As per Ind AS 108 and our internal structure and 1nformat10n mechanisms, tne 
Group has only one reportab le business segment, 1.e., "Healthcare Services '. 

Geographical information 

Geographical information analyses the Group's revenue by the Group's country of domicile (i.e. India) and other countnes. In presenting the geographical informat ion, 
segment revenue has been based on the geographical location of the customers. 

Region Revenue from Operations 

Quarter ended Nine M onths ended Year ended 
31-0ec-25 30-Sep-25 31-0ec-24 31-Dec-25 31-0ec-24 31-Mar-25 

India 18.485.31 19.221.56 16,752.41 56,159.74 51,516 02 68,259.01 
Outside India 8,749.92 8,248.72 6,486.73 24,0J.l.86 18,135.64 25,432.66 
Total 27,235.23 27,470.28 23,239.14 80,201.60 69,701.66 93,691.67 

Region Carrying amount of Non-Current Assets 

Quarter ended Nine M onths ended Year ended 
31-0ec-25 30-Sep-25 3l·Dec•24 31-Dec-25 3l ·Dec-24 31-Mar-25 

India 85,892.70 84.213.70 81,234.62 85,892.70 81,234.62 81,142.92 
Outside India 

Total 85,892.70 84,213.70 81,234.62 85,892.70 81,234.62 81,142.92 

4. During the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, the Parent Company has issued J,11,750 and 17,41.750 number of equity shares, each fully paid up at "'.1 / · 

per share to it's M anaging Director pursuant to Artemis Medrcare Management Stock Option Plan - 2021 (the Plan), which have been duly hsted m the respective Stock 
Exchanges, ranking pari passu with the existing equity shares of the parent Company. 

5. On November 21. 2025, the Government of India not ified provisions of the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Rela t ions Code. 2020, the Code on Social Secumy, 2020 

and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Condi t ions Code, 2020, ('Labour Codes'} which consolidate twenty-nine e:mting labour laws into a unified framework 

governing employee benefits during employment and post-employment. The Labour Codes, amongst other th ings introduces changes. including a uniform definition of wages 

and enhanced benefits relat ing to leave. The Group has assessed the financial implicat ions of these changes on the basis of best information available, consist~nt with the 

guidance provided by the lnstitue of Chartered Accountants of India. which has resulted in increase in gratuity & leave liability by ~307.44 L3cs. Cons1denng the impact ansmg 

out of an enactment of the new legislation is an event of non•recurring nature, the Parent Company has presented this incremental amount as " Impact of Labour Codes" 

under "Exceptional Item" m the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. The Parent Company 

continues to monitor the developments pertaining to Labour Codes and will evaluate impact if any on the measurement of the employee benefits liabrhty. 

6. The previous period's/year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current penod/ year class1fication/ d1sclosures. 

Place : Gurugram 

Date : February 02, 2026 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

Artemis Medicare Services Limited 

OnkarKan~ 

Chairman 
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